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hina Resources Enterprise, Limited

(“CRE”) is the principal listed subsidiary of

China Resources (Holdings) Company Limited,

who traces its origins back to 1948 when it began

operation as a general agent in Hong Kong for all

import and export corporations in mainland China.

CRE first made its mark as a small Hong Kong

listed Property Company in 1992. CRE has grown

rapidly over the years, and established itself as a well

diversified conglomerate in Hong Kong. CRE’s

present core business can be broadly categorised

into four main areas: Property Development and

Investment, Food and Beverage, Infrastructure and

Financial Services. CRE is a Hang Seng constituent

stock with total assets of some US$3 billion. The

company employs staff of more than 10,000 in

Hong Kong and China.

The cornerstone of the company’s philosophy is to

act as a bridge facilitating exchanges of business

management skills and providing overseas investors

with the channel to gain investment exposure to

China, a country which the company believes will

offer enormous growth potential in the twenty-first

century. With a solid financial backing and a

management commitment to growth, CRE can

look forward to the challenges and opportunities of

the new millenium and beyond.

�� !

“Honesty, Dedication, Pragmatism, Innovation” are
the four qualities underpin the success of the China
Resources Group. They represent the spirit and culture
of our staff in which in turn enables us to meet our
goals and objectives.Cover calligraphy titled “China
Resources” was written by the Chairman,
Mr. Gu Yongjiang.
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Gu Yongjiang

j~å~ÖáåÖ=aáêÉÅíçê

Ning Gaoning

aÉéìíó=j~å~ÖáåÖ=aáêÉÅíçê

Huang Tieying

bñÉÅìíáîÉ=aáêÉÅíçêë

Chen Shulin

Keung Chi Wang, Ralph

Lau Pak Shing

Yan Biao

kçåJbñÉÅìíáîÉ=aáêÉÅíçêë

Jiang Wei

Chan Po Fun, Peter

Houang Tai Ninh

Loo Wun Loong, John

`çãé~åó=pÉÅêÉí~êó

Lee Yip Wah, Peter

^ìÇáíçêë

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

pÜ~êÉ=oÉÖáëíê~êë

Standard Registrars Limited

5/F Wing On Centre

111 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong

oÉÖáëíÉêÉÇ=lÑÑáÅÉ

Room 3908,

China Resources Building

26 Harbour Road, Wanchai

Hong Kong
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�� !"#$%5 CHINA RESOURCES ENTERPRISE, LIMITED

Notes:
1). Gearing represents the ratio of

net borrowings to shareholders’
funds and minority interests.

2). Earnings per share have been
calculated by dividing the profit
attributable to shareholders by
the weighted average number of
shares in issue during each year.
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1998 1997 1996

HK$ ‘000 HK$ ‘000 HK$ ‘000

�� Turnover 5,475,100 5,966,361 1,961,888

�� !"# Profit attributable to shareholders 1,268,428 1,560,122 596,669

�� Dividends 249,177 310,709 160,060

�� ! Earnings per share HK$0.81 HK$1.03 HK$0.49

��� Dividends per share HK$0.15 HK$0.20 HK$0.11

�� ! Shareholders’ funds 9,097,888 8,947,066 7,614,138

�� !"# Minority interests 4,357,571 4,310,521 4,515,428

�� !" pÜ~êÉÜçäÇÉêë�=ÑìåÇë=~åÇ

�� !"# minority interests 13,455,459 13,257,587 12,129,566

�� !"# Consolidated net borrowings 1,488,923 3,395,599 2,053,481

�� ! Gearing 11.1% 25.6% 16.9%

�� !"#$ kÉí=~ëëÉíë=éÉê=ëÜ~êÉW

�� book value HK$5.25 HK$5.76 HK$5.09
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Notes:
1). Profit attributable to the

shareholders includes the results
of the Company, its subsidiary
companies and its proportionate
share of associated companies,
after eliminating minority interests.

2). Profit attributable to shareholders
contributed by the Property -
Chinese Mainland in 1998
included an exceptional profit of
approximately HK$270 million on
deemed disposal of long term
investment as a result of the
issuance of new shares by
China Resources Beijing Land
Limited in March 1998.
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��� ! ��� ! ��� !
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1998 1997 1996

HK$ ‘000 HK$ ‘000 HK$ ‘000

�� !" Profit attributable to
�� !"# shareholders by activity

�� !" Property-Hong Kong 510,708 796,549 57,683

�� !"#� Property-Chinese mainland 398,829 158,291 344,248

�� !� Food & beverage 282,865 255,489 223,597

�� !"#$ Infrastructure & other investments 242,159 481,506 1,895

�� Subtotal 1,434,561 1,691,835 627,423

�� !" Net corporate interest & expenses (166,133) (131,713) (30,754)
�� !

�� Total 1,268,428 1,560,122 596,669

�� !"

�� Turnover by activity

�� !" Property-Hong Kong 1,508,514 3,283,069 288,922

�� !"#� Property-Chinese mainland 481,255 1,071,864 738,987

�� !� Food & beverage 2,185,350 1,048,764 901,093

�� !"#$ Infrastructure & other investments 1,299,981 562,664 32,886

�� Total 5,475,100 5,966,361 1,961,888
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Back row from left to right:
Yan Biao, Ralph Keung Chi Wang, Chen Shulin, Lau Pak Shing
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Front row from left to right:
Huang Tieying, Gu Yongjiang, Ning Gaoning
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The Group’s consolidated turnover and profit

attributable to shareholders for the year ended 31st

December 1998 amounted to HK$5,475.1 million

and HK$1,268.4 million respectively, representing

an decrease of 8.2% and 18.7% over that of the

previous year. Earnings per share were HK$0.81

compared with HK$1.03 in 1997.

aáîáÇÉåÇë

The Directors have resolved to recommend a final

dividend of HK$0.09 per share for 1998 (1997:

HK$0.14) payable on or about 2nd July 1999 to

shareholders whose names appear on the Register of

Members of the Company on 11th June 1999.

Together with the interim dividend of HK$0.06

per share, the total distribution for 1998 will

amount to HK$0.15 per share.

C h a i r m a n ’s  S t a t e m e n t

�� !
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REVIEW OF OPERATIONS AND PROSPECTS

he Hong Kong property development and

investment business reported net profit

before corporate interest and expenses of

HK$510.7 million, 36% below the previous year.

mêçéÉêíó=aÉîÉäçéãÉåí

The Group is currently involved in one

development project in Hong Kong, namely, Villa

Esplanada. This is a residential project which the

Group has a 55% attributable interest. The Group

is the lead project manager responsible for the

overall control of the planning, design,

implementation and marketing of the development

project. The project comprises a 10-block

residential complex with a total gross floor area of

approximately 2.25 million square feet.

The project is divided into three phases. The first

phase comprises a gross floor area of approximately

733,000 square feet, or approximately 790 units.

All units were pre-sold in May 1997. The project

was completed on schedule and approximately 80%

of the purchasers completed the sale and purchase

agreement. The units belonging to the remaining

20% of the purchasers who have not completed the

sale and purchase agreement were re-launched and

fully sold in November 1998. An exceptional

provision in respect of the default units

amounted to approximately HK$147 million

was made in 1998.

�� =�=��

Villa Esplanada – Tsing Yi
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CRE Building

The second phase of Villa Esplanada comprises a

gross floor area of approximately 742,000 square

feet, or approximately 830 units. Approximately

80% of the second phase have been pre-sold and its

profit will be booked in 1999.

mêçéÉêíó=fåîÉëíãÉåí

The Group’s investment properties in Hong Kong

currently consist of approximately 120,000 square

feet of commercial floor area and over 200 car

parking spaces. Despite the down turn in the Hong

Kong rental property market, the Group’s

investment properties continue to achieve an

average occupancy rate of approximately 80%,

generating a stable stream of recurrent income.
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he Group’s property business in the

Chinese Mainland reported net profit before

corporate interest and expenses of HK$398.8

million, an increase of 152% over the same period

of the previous year.

The Group’s investment in China properties is

through its investment in China Resources Beijing

Land Limited (“Beijing Land”). As announced by

the Directors of Beijing Land on 12th April 1999,

the consolidated net profit attributable to

shareholders of Beijing Land for the year ended

31st December 1998 amounted to approximately

HK$303.9 million, representing an increase of

about 4% over the same period of the previous year.

To strengthen its financial position, in March 1998,

Beijing Land issued 249,000,000 new shares to

professional and institutional investors at a price of

HK$4.42 per share, raising net proceeds of

approximately HK$1.07 billion. As a result of the

issuance, the Group’s interest in Beijing Land was

reduced from 53% to 44%, and an exceptional gain

on deemed disposal amounting to approximately

HK$270 million was generated. In view of the

strong financial position of Beijing Land and the

quality of its land bank, the Directors of the Group

are confident of its future performance.

�� !=�=��

Huayuan Building – Beijing
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REVIEW OF OPERATIONS AND PROSPECTS
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Jingtong New Town – Beijing
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Huawei Centre – Beijing
�� !"#=�=��

Jiangongxili Minor District
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he Group’s food and beverage business

reported net profit before corporate interest

and expenses of HK$282.9 million, an increase of

11% over the same period of the previous year.

_ÉîÉê~ÖÉ=aáîáëáçå

The beer and purified water sales volume for 1998

was approximately 570,000 tonnes and 135,000

tonnes respectively, an increase of 58% and 34%

compared with the same period of the previous year.

Sales revenue of the division in 1998 increased by

35% while net profit grew by 26%. The two newly

acquired plants, located in the cities of Jilin and

Chengdu, remained under the rationalisation and

expansion process for most of the financial year

under review, therefore these operations did not

contribute to the division’s profit. Thus the division’s

net profit growth for the year was behind that of

sales. The division’s expansion plan was on schedule,

and its annual production capacity has now reached

900,000 tonnes. The division intends to continue

expanding its production capacity and market share

in the coming year through internal expansion and

acquisition of new plants.

dçÇçïå=~åÇ=`çäÇ=píçê~ÖÉ

Compared with the same period last year, turnover

of this division fell by 6%, while net profit decreased

by 8%. The occupancy rate of the Group’s godown

and cold storage operations was approximately 84%

and 83% respectively. The decline in turnover and

net profit of this division was mainly attributable to

the fall in rental charges for the cold storage

operation as a result of increased market

�� !=�=��

Snowflake Beer – Shenyang

�

T
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REVIEW OF OPERATIONS AND PROSPECTS
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competition. Earnings growth is not expected to

show signs of recovery in the coming year due to

continue increase in market competition and a

recessionary economy in Hong Kong.

Ng Fung Hong Limited (“NFH”)

As part of the Group’s effort to improve the quality

of its recurrent income base, the Group acquired an

additional 29.1% stake in NFH from Ng Fung

Hong (Holdings) Limited, a wholly-own subsidiary

of China Resources (Holdings) Co., Ltd. in

October 1998. The Group currently has an

effective interest of approximately 54% in NFH. As

announced by the Directors of NFH on 16th April

1999, the consolidated turnover and profit

attributable to shareholders of NFH for 1998

amounted to HK$6,921.6 million and HK$525.1

million respectively, an increase of 9% and 16%

over the same period last year. The Group is

currently exploring opportunities of generating

synergy between NFH’s current businesses and the

Group’s existing food and beverage business.

�� !=�=��

Keller Beer – Dalian

�� 

Ng Fung Hong
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Shatin Cold Storage
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he infrastructure and other investments

business reported net profit before corporate

interest and expenses of HK$242.2 million, a

decrease of 49% over the same period of the

previous year.

HIT Investments Limited (“HIT”)

Despite adverse economic conditions in Hong

Kong and the region, HIT, in which the Group has

a 10% stake, experienced only modest contraction

in throughput in 1998, which was mainly

attributable to the departure of a major customer

that joined another shipping alliance.

Redland Concrete Limited (“Redland”)

Redland is principally engaged in the production,

distribution and sale of ready-mixed concrete in

Hong Kong. The Directors believe Redland is one

of the major ready-mixed concrete producers in

Hong Kong with a market share of approximately

14%. Redland recorded satisfactory earnings

growth in 1998 on the back of continued cost

reduction and improved productivity. In view of

the government’s continued effort to increase the

supply of public housing and infrastructure

spending, the Directors expect that the overall

demand for ready-mixed concrete in Hong Kong

will remain steady in the coming year.

HKCB Bank Holding Company

Limited (“HKCB Holding”)

As announced by the Directors of HKCB Holding

on 19th March 1999, the company achieved an
�� !"#$%

Hongkong International Terminals

�
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REVIEW OF OPERATIONS AND PROSPECTS
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operating profit before provisions of HK$358.3

million for the year ended 31st December 1998.

As the Directors of HKCB Holding decided to take

a prudent approach in making provisions for its

bad and doubtful debts and due to the decline in

market values of its investment properties, the

company recorded a consolidated loss of HK$646.4

million in 1998. To cope with the challenges ahead,

HKCB Holding will continue to focus on

efficiency enhancement and risk management. The

company’s financial position remains extremely

strong, with its consolidated capital adequacy ratio

currently stands at 23% and liquidity ratio

maintains at 60%. The company is in a good

position to capture emerging opportunities and

accommodating market demands when the Hong

Kong economy recovers.

�� !"

Redland Concrete
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The Hongkong Chinese Bank
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he strategy of diversifying its core businesses

into industries, which are more stable in

nature, had enabled the Group to report a

satisfactory result for 1998, despite the Hong Kong

economy going through an unprecedented and

severe recession. The Group’s prudent approach in

financial management has also enabled it to

successfully avoid any repercussions arising from

the financial instability in Asia.

The Group is firmly committed to continuing its

long-term expansion strategy of expanding its

existing core business areas, and maintaining its

prudent approach to financial management. In

addition, the Group will be placing more emphasis

on further improving the quality of its management

through the development of various training

programs, which aims specifically at strengthening

and broadening the skills of its employees.

1999 shall remain a difficult and challenging year

for the Group. However, with a healthy financial

position, balance-mix of businesses and the

determination to succeed, the Directors are

confident that the Group will continue to report

satisfactory result to its shareholders.

�
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REVIEW OF OPERATIONS AND PROSPECTS
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On behalf of the Board of Directors, I would

like to take this opportunity to express my sincere

thanks to all employees whom have worked very

hard in the past year to help bring the Group

through the economic downturn.

By Order of the Board

Gu Yongjiang

Chairman

Hong Kong, 23rd April 1999
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Aged 59, was appointed the Chairman of China Resources

Enterprise, Limited on 31st August 1998. He is also the

Chairman of China Resources (Holdings) Company Limited.

Mr. Gu graduated from the Foreign Trade and Economics

Department of the Beijing Institute of Foreign Trade in

China. Prior to his appointment as the Chairman of China

Resources (Holdings) Company Limited in 1996, Mr. Gu

was a Vice-Minister of the Ministry of Foreign Trade and

Economic Cooperation (“MOFTEC”) of The People’s

Republic of China for six years. Mr. Gu has been working in

MOFTEC since 1988.
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Aged 40, has been an Executive Director since 1990 and the

Managing Director since 1992. Mr. Ning is also the Vice

Chairman and President of China Resources (Holdings)

Company Limited, as well as the Chairman of China

Resources Beijing Land Limited. Mr. Ning has a Bachelor of

Arts degree in economics from the Shandong University in

China and a Master of Business Administration degree in

finance from the University of Pittsburgh in the United States

of America. Mr. Ning is also a Director of Ng Fung Hong

Limited, HIT Investments Limited and The Hong Kong

Chinese Bank Holding Company Limited.
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Aged 43, has been an Executive Director since 1994 and was

appointed Deputy Managing Director on 19th March 1998.

He is principally responsible for overseeing the Group’s

investments in China. Mr. Huang has a Master of Economics

degree from the People’s University of China in Beijing and a

Master of Business Administration degree in marketing from

the University of San Francisco in the United States of

America. He is also an Executive Director of China Resources

Beijing Land Limited , Ng Fung Hong Limited, and

Chairman of Logic International Holdings Limited.
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Aged 43, has been appointed as Group Finance Director since

1996. Mr. Keung is also an Executive Director of China

Resources Beijing Land Limited and Ng Fung Hong Limited.

Mr. Keung graduated from the Hong Kong Polytechnic and is

a fellow member of the Association of Chartered Certified

Accountants and an associate of the Hong Kong Society of

Accountants. He has over 15 years of experience in auditing,

accounting and corporate finance. He is also a Director of

HIT Investments Limited and The Hongkong Chinese Bank

Holding Company Limited.
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Aged 49, has been an Executive Director since 1997. He is

also an Executive Director of China Resources Beijing Land

Limited and Redland Concrete Limited. Mr. Lau graduated

from the Hong Kong Baptist College (now known as Hong

Kong Baptist University) and is a fellow member of the

Association of Chartered Certified Accountants and an

associate of the Hong Kong Society of Accountants. He is in

charge of the Group’s Hong Kong Property, and cold storage

and warehouse businesses.
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Aged 37, has been an Executive Director since 1994. Mr. Yan

is also an Executive Director of China Resources Beijing Land

Limited. Mr. Yan has a Bachelor of Law degree from the

Beijing University in China and a Master of Business

Administration degree from the University of San Francisco

in the United States of America. He is also a Director of Logic

International Holdings Limited and Ng Fung Hong Limited.
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Aged 45, has been an Executive Director since December

1998. He is also the Managing Director of Ng Fung Hong

Limited (“Ng Fung Hong”), and a Director of China

Resources (Holdings) Company Limited. Mr. Chen is

responsible for the overall business and strategic planning of

Ng Fung Hong. He obtained a bachelor degree from Beijing

Foreign Languages Institute and a Master degree in Business

Administration from Victoria University, New Zealand. Prior

to joining Ng Fung Hong, he worked as a senior official in

MOFTEC responsible for bilateral trade policy between the

PRC, North America and Australasia. He has substantial

experience in strategic planning, business development

and investment.
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Aged 36, has been a Director since 1995. Mr. Jiang has a

Bachelor’s degree in International Trade and a Master degree

in International Business and Finance, both from the

University of International Business and Economics in

Beijing, China. He joined China Resources (Holdings) Co.,

Ltd. in 1988 and is currently the Deputy General Manager of

its Finance Department.
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Aged 77, has been a Director since 1973. He is a

practicing Certified Public Accountant in Hong Kong

and a registered dealing director. He has a doctorate in

Offshore Petroleum Technology and a doctorate in

Modern Chinese Law and is an honorary fellow member

of the society for Underwater Technology.
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Aged 45, has been a Director since 1988. He is also a

Director of Forcon Investments Limited. He obtained a

Bachelor of Business Studies degree from the Polytechnic of

North Staffordshire in the United Kingdom.

_áçÖê~éÜáÅ~ ä =aÉí~ á ä ë =ç Ñ =kçå JbñÉ Åì í á î É

aáêÉÅ íçê ë =~åÇ=pÉå áçê =j~å~ÖÉãÉåí

�� !"#$%&'()*+(,-

�� !"

�� !"#$%&'""�()*+,-./0+1

�� !"#$%&'()*+,-./011234

�� !"##$%&'()*+,-.�/012

jêK=içç=tìå=iççåÖI=gçÜå

Aged 58, has been a Director since 1988. He is also the

Chairman of Ngo Kee Enterprises Limited. Mr. Loo is a

member of the Institute of Civil Engineers and the Hong

Kong Institution of Engineers.He has over 30 years’s working

experience in the construction industry.

�� !"#
pÉåáçê=j~å~ÖÉãÉåí

�� !"

�� !"#$%&'()*+,-./012345

�� !"#$I=�� !"#$%&'()*+,-.

�� !"#$%&'()*+,-./0123!4

�� !"#$%&'()*+,-./01

jêK=që~åÖ=t~á=j~å

Aged 57, is the Managing Director of Sha Tin Cold Storage

Company Limited. Mr. Tsang holds the qualification of

corporate management. Before joining the company, Mr.

Tsang held key management positions in a number of large

cold storage companies in Hong Kong. He has over 20 years

of experience in cold storage warehouse management. Mr.

Tsang is principally responsible for formulating business

development strategy for the cold storage operation.
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Aged 49, is an Executive Director of Redland Concrete

Limited (“Redland”). Mr. Chan is principally responsible for

formulating the overall corporate policy and business strategy,

as well as managing the daily operation of Redland. Mr. Chan

has over 20 years experience in the ready mixed concrete

industry. Mr Chan was with a reputable British building

material company for over 13 years. During this period, he

held several senior executive positions in this company in

Hong Kong. Mr. Chan is a member of the Guandong

Provincial Committee of the Chinese People’s Political

Consultative Conference.



�� !"#$%23 CHINA RESOURCES ENTERPRISE, LIMITED

�� !"

�� !"

�� 

�� !

_áçÖê~éÜáÅ~ä=aÉí~áäë

çÑ=kçåJbñÉÅìíáîÉ

aáêÉÅíçêë=~åÇ

pÉåáçê=j~å~ÖÉãÉåí

�� !"

�� !"#$%&'()*+,-./01()*

�� !"#$%&'()*+,-./�01234

�� !"#$%&'()*��+, !"#-./0

�� !"#$%&'()*+,-./01234

�� !"#$%&'()*+"#,-./01

�� !"#$%&'()*+,-#.%&/()

�� !"#$

jêK=oÉå=wÜáèá~åÖ

Aged 48, is the Managing Director of China Resources

Beijing Land Limited (“Beijing Land”). Mr. Ren is also the

Chairman of Beijing Huayuan Property Company Limited

(“Beijing Huayuan”), the principal subsidiary of Beijing

Land. He is responsible for the overall management and

strategic planning of Beijing Huayuan. Mr. Ren graduated

from the Navy Logistics College in China and holds the

qualification of construction engineer. He has 11 years of

experience in property development and management.
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Aged 42, is an Executive Director of CRE Beverage

Limited. He has a Bachelor of Finance degree from the

People’s University of China in Beijing. Mr. Wang has

previously worked in the China National Economic

Committee and held key management position in a large

conglomerate company based in Shenzhen, China. Mr.

Wang accumulated experience in the brewery industry after

joining the Group in 1994.
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Aged 34, is the Managing Director of Pak Sik Enterprises

Limited. Mr Zhang obtained a Bachelor of Civil Engineering

degree from Hei Long Jiang Institute of Commerce in China

and a Master of Business Administration degree from the

University of San Francisco in the United States of America.

He has over ten years of experience in godown and cold

storage management.
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Aged 32, joined the Group in June 1997, as a General

Manager of the Group’s Project Division. Mr. Lu has a

Bachelor of Commerce degree from the Royal Melbourne

Institute of Technology in Australia and is a qualified

Chartered Accountant. Mr. Lu has accumulated experience in

auditing, accounting and financial planning.
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Aged 40, is the Senior Manager of the Group’s Hong Kong

Property Division. Mr. Kwan holds a Bachelor degree in

Surveying from the University of Greenwich in London and a

Post-Graduate Diploma in Corporate Administration from the

City University of Hong Kong. Mr. Kwan has over ten years

of experience in property development and construction. He is

a Registered Professional Surveyor, an Authorized Person and

an associate member of The Institute of Chartered Secretaries

and Administrators.



Report of the Directors

The directors have pleasure in submitting to shareholders their report and financial statements for the year ended
31st December 1998.

Principal Activities

The principal activity of the Company is property investment and investment holding, and the activities of its
principal subsidiaries and associated companies are shown on pages 72 to 76. The turnover and contribution to
profit before taxation of the principal activities of the Group are as follows:

Turnover Profit Before Taxation
1998 1997 1998 1997

HK$’000

By Activity
   Property 1,989,769 4,354,933 1,514,383 2,220,100
   Food & beverages 2,185,350 1,048,764 450,938 343,479
   Infrastructure &
      other investments 1,299,981 562,664 350,223 548,603

5,475,100 5,966,361 2,315,544 3,112,182
   Net corporate interest
      & expenses - - (197,376) (151,457)

5,475,100 5,966,361 2,118,168 2,960,725

By Geographical Analysis
   Hong Kong 3,452,602 4,031,593 1,577,924 2,369,266
   Chinese Mainland 1,947,451 1,934,768 517,336 591,459
   Overseas 75,047 - 22,908 -

5,475,100 5,966,361 2,118,168 2,960,725

Group Profit
The consolidated profit and loss account is set out on page 35 and shows the Group profit for the year ended 31st
December 1998.

Dividends
An interim dividend of HK6 cents per share was paid to shareholders on 2nd November 1998 and the directors
recommend the declaration of a final dividend of HK9 cents per share payable on 2nd July 1999 to all persons
registered as holders of ordinary shares on 11th June 1999.

Fixed Assets
Movements in fixed assets during the year are set out in note 13 to the financial statements.



Properties
A schedule of the principal properties of the Group is set out on pages 77 to 78.

Share Capital
Movements in share capital during the year are set out in note 17 to the financial statements.

Share Option Scheme
Details of the Group’s share option scheme are set out in note 17(d) to the financial statements.

Reserves
Movements in reserves of the Company and the Group during the year are set out in note 18 to the financial
statements.

Charitable Donations
Donations by the Group during the year amounted to HK$2,000 (1997 : HK$2,000).

Directors
The directors who held office during the year and up to the date of this report are as follows:

Chairman
Mr. Gu Yongjiang (Appointed on 31st August 1998)
Madam Zhu Youlan (Retired on 31st August 1998)

Managing Director
Mr. Ning Gaoning

Directors
Mr. Huang Tieying (Deputy Managing Director)
Mr. Chen Shulin (Executive Director, appointed on 7th December 1998)
Mr. Keung Chi Wang, Ralph (Executive Director)
Mr. Lau Pak Shing (Executive Director)
Mr. Yan Biao (Executive Director)
Mr. Jiang Wei (Non-executive Director)
Dr. Chan Po Fun, Peter (Independent non-executive Director)
Mr. Houang Tai Ninh (Independent non-executive Director)
Mr. Loo Wun Loong, John (Independent non-executive Director)



In accordance with Article 110 of the Company’s Articles of Association, Mr. Keung Chi Wang, Ralph, Mr. Jiang
Wei and Dr. Chan Po Fun, Peter retire by rotation and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election at the
forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

In accordance with Article 115 of the Company’s Articles of Association, Mr. Gu Yongjiang and Mr. Chen Shulin
retire and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election at the forthcoming annual general meeting.

Biographical Details of Directors and Senior Management
Biographical details of directors and senior management are set out on pages 20 to 23.

Arrangements to Purchase Shares or Debentures
As at 31st December 1998, the following directors had interests in respect of options granted under the existing
share option scheme of the Company and its associated corporations:

(1) Options granted under the Company’s share option scheme:

Number of Number of
Exercise share options Number of share options

price outstanding at share options outstanding at
Name Date of grant HK$ 01.01.1998 exercised 31.12.1998

Ning Gaoning 11/05/1996 3.856 3,300,000 - 3,300,000
17/11/1997 14.300 1,200,000 - 1,200,000

Huang Tieying 11/05/1996 3.856 2,000,000 - 2,000,000
17/11/1997 14.300 1,000,000 - 1,000,000

Yan Biao 11/05/1996 3.856 1,700,000 - 1,700,000
17/11/1997 14.300 1,000,000 - 1,000,000

Keung Chi Wang, Ralph 11/05/1996 3.856 800,000 400,000 400,000
17/11/1997 14.300 500,000 - 500,000

Lau Pak Shing 11/05/1996 3.856 200,000 - 200,000
17/11/1997 14.300 500,000 - 500,000



(2) Options granted under the share option scheme of a subsidiary, Ng Fung Hong Limited:

Number of Number of
Exercise share options Number of share options

price outstanding at share options outstanding at
Name Date of grant HK$ 01.01.1998 exercised 31.12.1998

Chen Shulin 10/12/1996 4.800 1,000,000 - 1,000,000
02/01/1997 5.280 2,000,000 - 2,000,000

(3) Options granted under the share option scheme of an associated company, China Resources Beijing Land
Limited:

Number of Number of
Exercise share options Number of share options

price outstanding at share options outstanding at
Name Date of grant HK$ 01.01.1998 exercised 31.12.1998

Ning Gaoning 27/06/1997 4.592 2,500,000 - 2,500,000

Huang Tieying 27/06/1997 4.592 2,400,000 - 2,400,000

Yan Biao 27/06/1997 4.592 2,300,000 - 2,300,000

Keung Chi Wang, Ralph 27/06/1997 4.592 2,000,000 - 2,000,000
.

Save as disclosed above, at no time during the year was the Company, its subsidiaries, its holding company or its
fellow subsidiaries a party to any arrangements to enable the directors or their spouses or children under 18 years
of age to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in or debentures of Company or any other body
corporate.

Directors’ and Chief Executives’ Interests in Securities
As at 31st December 1998, Dr. Chan Po Fun, Peter was personally beneficially interested in 506,000 shares and
held 162,000 shares as trustee, together representing approximately 0.04% of the existing issued share capital of
the Company; and Mr. Lau Pak Shing held personally 100,000 shares representing less than 0.01% of the existing
issued share capital of the Company.

Apart from the foregoing, none of the directors, chief executives and their associates had any beneficial or non-
beneficial interest in the share capital of the Company or its subsidiaries which is required to be recorded in the
Register of Directors’ Interests pursuant to Section 29 of the Securities (Disclosure of Interests) Ordinance or as
otherwise notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited pursuant to the Model Code
for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies.



Directors’ Service Contracts
None of the directors has a service contract with the Company or any of its subsidiaries not determinable by the
employing company within one year without payment of compensation, other than statutory compensation.

Directors’ Interest in Contracts
No contracts of significance to which the Company, its subsidiaries, its holding company or its fellow subsidiaries
were a party and in which a director of the Company had a material interest, either directly or indirectly, subsisted
at the end of the year or at any time during the year.

Directors’ Remuneration
HK$’000

Fees 530
Basic salaries and allowances 8,442
Provident fund contributions 753
Bonus paid 3,072
Benefit from share options exercised 1,398

14,195
Less: Director fees waived (50)

14,145

The total emoluments of all directors were within the following bands:

HK$ No. of directors

Nil -1,000,000 7

1,000,001 - 1,500,000 -

1,500,001 - 2,000,000 1

2,000,001 - 2,500,000 1

2,500,001 - 3,000,000 1

3,000,001 - 3,500,000 2

Madam Zhu Youlan and Mr. Gu Yongjiang waived their entitlement to the directors’ fees in the amount of
HK$50,000 (1997: Nil). The directors’ fees paid to independent non-executive directors included above
amounted to HK$150,000 (1997: HK$150,000).



Other Senior Management’s Remuneration
The above analysis of directors’ emoluments includes two individuals whose remuneration were among the five
highest in the Group. Details of the remuneration paid to the other three highest paid individuals are:

HK$’000

Basic salaries and allowances 2,954

Provident fund contributions 340

Bonus paid 24,607

27,901

The total emoluments of the other three highest paid individuals were within the following bands:

HK$ No. of persons

6,000,001 - 6,500,000 1

8,500,001 - 9,000,000 1

13,000,001 - 13,500,000 1

Substantial Shareholders
At 31st December 1998, the following declaration of interest by shareholders holding 10% or more of the issued
share capital of the Company has been recorded in the Register of Interests pursuant to Section 16(1) of the
Securities (Disclosure of Interests) Ordinance :

No. of ordinary shares

China Resources (Holdings) Company Limited ("CRH") 987,419,002

Teck Soon Hong, Limited* 179,000,000

* Teck Soon Hong, Limited (formerly known as Ng Fung - Teck Soon (Holdings) Limited) is a subsidiary of
CRH and its interests in the ordinary shares of the Company is duplicated in the interests of CRH.

Apart from the foregoing, no person had registered any interest in the issued share capital of the Company which
is required to be recorded in the Register of Interests pursuant to Section 16(1) of the Securities (Disclosure of
Interests) Ordinance.



Connected Transactions

1. On 7th October, 1998, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire 298,914,000 shares in Ng Fung
Hong Limited (“NFH”) from a fellow subsidiary. Details of this transaction are set out in note 25A of the
financial statements.

2. During the year certain subsidiaries, namely Redland Concrete Limited, Pak Sik Enterprises Limited, Sha
Tin Cold Storage Limited and Ng Fung Hong Limited group conducted certain transactions with related
parties. Independent non-executive directors of the Company have reviewed the transactions and confirmed
that:

(a) the transactions have been entered into in the ordinary and usual course of business of the Group;

(b) the transactions have been entered into on normal commercial terms, and on arm’s length basis, and
where applicable, in accordance with the terms of the agreements governing such transactions or,
where there is no such agreement, on terms no less favourable than terms available to or from
independent third parties;

(c) the transactions have been entered into on terms that are fair and reasonable so far as shareholders of
the Company are concerned; and

(d) the aggregate value of the respective transactions do not exceed the respective maximum amounts as
specified by The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

Details of these transactions are summarised in note 25B of the financial statements.

Subsidiaries
Particulars regarding the subsidiaries are set out on pages 72 to 76.

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of Listed Securities
Neither the Company nor its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities
during the year.



Year 2000 Compliance
The Group adopts the Year 2000 conformity requirements (PD2000-1: 1998, “A Definition of Year 2000”) issued
by the British Standards Institution (“BSI”) as its definition of Year 2000 compliance.

Year 2000 Steering committees have been formed in all the key business units that are significant to the Group in
term of assets, cash flow or profits and progress on the Year 2000 compliance programme (“Programme”) is
reported regularly to a group committee chaired by a main Board Director.

The objective of the Group’s Programme is to ensure smooth transition of all computer systems, facilities and
business interactions through and after the year 2000. The Group’s Programme covers the phases of awareness,
inventory checking, impact study and problem identification, remediation, testing, and implementation.

Critical suppliers, vendors and service providers are being asked to confirm that their products and services are
Year 2000 compliant. Non-compliant systems will be upgraded or replaced if the non-compliance compromises
the operation of the business.

As at 31st December 1998, the Group has completed over 70% of the procedures in relation to the Programme.
The Programme is now at the stage of remediation and testing. The Group aims to achieve compliance by June
1999. Meanwhile, the Group is assessing the potential impact that internally or externally Year 2000 induced
failures might have on its operations, and is in the process of formulating contingency procedures where
applicable.

The Group is utilising both internal and external resources to carry out the Programme. As the Group has been
conducting the Programme in conjunction with its information technology system upgrade review, therefore the
cost incurred to date have not been separately identified. However, the Group’s estimate of the total costs to be
incurred in respect of the Programme prior to year 2000 will be approximately HK$15 million. As at the end of
1998, the Group estimated that the total expenditure in respect of the Programme was approximately HK$10
million. The Group will expend all maintenance or modification costs as incurred, while the costs of new software
and replacement of certain systems and equipment will be capitalised and amortised over the estimated useful life
of the asset.



Code of Best Practice
The Company has complied throughout the year with Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of
Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited except that non-executive directors have no set term of
office but retire from office on a rotational basis.

Major Customers and Suppliers
During the year, the respective percentage of purchases attributable to the Group’s five largest suppliers combined
and the turnover attributable to the Group’s five largest customers combined was less than 30% of the Group’s
total value of purchases and total turnover.

Five Year Financial Summary
A summary of the Group’s result and its assets and liabilities for the past five financial years is set out on page 79.

Auditors
Messrs. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu will retire at the end of the forthcoming Annual General Meeting and, being
eligible, offer themselves for re-appointment.

On behalf of the Board
Gu Yongjiang
Chairman

Hong Kong, 23rd April 1999



Report of the Auditors

Certified Publie Accountants
26/F, Wing On Centre
111 Connaught Road Central
Hong Kong

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF CHINA RESOURCES ENTERPRISE, LIMITED

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

We have audited the financial statements on pages 35 to 76 which have been prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

The Companies Ordinance requires the directors to prepare financial statements which give a true and fair view.
In preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view, it is fundamental that appropriate accounting
policies are selected and applied consistently.

It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion, based on our audit, on those statements and to report our
opinion to you.

Basis of opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Statements of Auditing Standards issued by the Hong Kong Society of
Accountants. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgements made by the
directors in the preparation of the financial statements, and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to
the Company’s and the Group’s circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered
necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance as to whether the financial
statements are free from material misstatement. In forming our opinion, we also evaluated the overall adequacy of
the presentation of information in the financial statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis
for our opinion.



Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view, in all material respects, of the state of affairs of
the Company and of the Group as at 31st December 1998 and of the profit and cash flows of the Group for the year
then ended and have been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Ordinance.

DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 23rd April 1999



Consolidated Profit and Loss Account

For the year ended 31st December 1998

1998 1997
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 3 5,475,100 5,966,361

Operating profit 4 1,553,721 2,313,964
Exceptional items 7 123,045 -

Profit from ordinary activities 1,676,766 2,313,964
Share of results of associated companies 441,402 646,761

Profit before taxation 2,118,168 2,960,725
Taxation 8 (289,016) (498,100)

Profit after taxation 1,829,152 2,462,625
Minority interests (560,724) (902,503)

Profit attributable to shareholders 9 1,268,428 1,560,122
Dividends 10 (249,177) (310,709)

Profit for the year retained 11 1,019,251 1,249,413

Earnings per share
   Basic 12 HK$0.81 HK$1.03

   Diluted HK$0.80 HK$1.01



Consolidated Balance Sheet

at 31st December 1998

1998 1997
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

Fixed assets 13 4,227,054 2,719,314

Intangible assets 14 140,788 123,093

Long term investments 15 7,949,318 7,784,138

Net current assets 16 6,046,931 7,537,171

Employment of capital 18,364,091 18,163,716

FINANCED BY:

Share capital 17 1,732,548 1,552,761

Reserves 18 7,365,340 7,394,305

Shareholders' funds 9,097,888 8,947,066

Minority interests 4,357,571 4,310,521

Long term liabilities 19 4,891,821 4,836,233

Deferred taxation 20 16,811 69,896

Capital employed 18,364,091 18,163,716

Gu Yongjiang                                                         Chan Po Fun
Director                   Director



Balance Sheet

at 31st December 1998

1998 1997
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

Fixed assets 13 83,412 130,500

Long term investments 15 12,064,997 9,187,245

Net current (liabilities)/assets 16 (302,136) 79,283

Employment of capital 11,846,273 9,397,028

FINANCED BY:
Share capital 17 1,732,548 1,552,761

Reserves 18 7,052,475 5,909,267

Shareholders' funds 8,785,023 7,462,028

Long term liabilities 19 3,061,250 1,935,000

Capital employed 11,846,273 9,397,028

Gu Yongjiang                                                         Chan Po Fun
Director                   Director



Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

for the year ended 31st December 1998
1998 1997

Note HK$’000 HK$’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities 21A 1,483,969 2,110,634

Returns on investments and servicing of finance
   Dividends received from short term
      and other investments 2,432 16,669
   Dividends received from associated companies 229,237 158,814
   Dividends paid (310,635) (212,986)
   Dividends paid to minority shareholders (16,000) (114,203)
   Interest on finance lease paid (3,273) -
   Interest received 248,581 329,503
   Interest paid (300,264) (389,540)

Net cash outflow from returns on
  investments and servicing of finance (149,922) (211,743)

Taxation
   Hong Kong profits tax paid (92,912) (29,906)
   Chinese Mainland income tax paid (25,018) (103,685)

Tax paid (117,930) (133,591)

Investing activities
   Purchase of fixed assets (552,459) (448,097)
   Purchase of intangible assets (17,620) (2,002)
   Disposal of shareholdings in subsidiaries 21B (774,129) -
   Acquisition of subsidiaries (net of cash
      and cash equivalents acquired) 21C 1,262,734 (518,003)

   Purchase of additional interests in subsidiaries - (92,070)
   Purchase of and advance to associated companies (555,876) (1,297,346)
   Purchase of other investments (12,038) -
   Purchase of short term investments - (251,381)
   Proceeds from disposal of long term investments - 20,959
   Proceeds from disposal of properties and
      other fixed assets 2,729 24,248

Net cash outflow from investing activities (646,659) (2,563,692)



for the year ended 31st December 1998
 

1998 1997
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

Net cash inflow/(outflow) before financing 569,458 (798,392)

Financing
  Issue of ordinary share capital less expenses 2,590 21,717
  Proceeds from bank and other borrowings 2,797,901 3,326,611

  Repayment of loans (1,726,258) (2,034,261)
  Minority interests 307,948 (712,476)

Net cash inflow from financing 21D 1,382,181 601,591

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,951,639 (196,801)

Effect of foreign exchange rate adjustments 8,364 -
Cash and cash equivalents at 1st January 2,161,633 2,358,434

Cash and cash equivalents at 31st December 4,121,636 2,161,633

Analysis of the balances of cash and cash equivalents

  Cash and bank balances 4,123,474 2,432,533
  Short term bank loans and overdrafts (1,838) (270,900)

4,121,636 2,161,633



Notes to the Financial Statements

1 Major Events

A In March 1998, China Resources Beijing Land Limited (“Beijing Land”) placed 249 million new
shares to professional and institutional investors at a price of HK$4.42 per share. Consequently, the
Company’s  effective holding in Beijing Land was diluted from 53% to 44% and therefore Beijing
Land is no longer a subsidiary of the Company. The consolidated results of the Group for the year
ended 31st December 1998 incorporate the results of Beijing Land as a subsidiary for the period up to
the completion date of the placement and as an associated company thereafter.

B As detailed in note 25A, the Group entered into an agreement to acquire approximately 29% interest in
the share capital of Ng Fung Hong Limited (“NFH”) in October 1998. Upon the completion of the
acquisition, the Company’s interest in NFH was increased to approximately 54% and therefore NFH
became a subsidiary of the Company. The consolidated results of the Group for the year ended 31st
December 1998 incorporate the results of NFH as an associated company for the period up to the
completion date of the acquisition and as a subsidiary thereafter.

2 Principal Accounting Policies

A Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements of the Group include the financial statements for the year ended
31st December 1998 of the Company and of all its direct and indirect subsidiaries and also incorporate
the Group’s interests in associated companies on the basis set out in note 2C below. Results of
subsidiaries and associated companies acquired or disposed of during the year are included as from
their effective dates of acquisition to 31st December 1998 or up to the dates of disposal as the case may
be. Goodwill arising on consolidation is eliminated against reserves in the year in which it arises.



B Investments in subsidiaries
In the Company’s  balance sheet, investments in subsidiaries are carried at cost less provision for
permanent diminution in value where appropriate.

C Associated companies
Associated companies are those companies, not being subsidiaries, in which the Group has a
substantial long term interest and over which the Group is in a position to exercise significant
influence. Results of the associated companies are incorporated in the accounts to the extent of the
Group’s share of the post-acquisition results calculated from their accounts made up to 31st December
1998. In the consolidated balance sheet, investments in associated companies represent the Group’s
share of net assets and the premium paid on the acquisition of the interests in the associated companies
less provision for permanent diminution in value. In the Company’s balance sheet, investments in
associated companies are stated at cost less provision for permanent diminution in value.

D Other investments
Other investments are long term investments in companies which are not subsidiaries or associated
companies. Other investments are stated at cost less provision for any permanent diminution in value
where appropriate. Results of these companies are included in the accounts to the extent of dividends
received or receivable.



E Fixed assets and depreciation
Fixed assets other than investment properties are stated at cost less depreciation.

Depreciation of fixed assets is provided to write off the cost of the assets using the straight line method
over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

Land Over the unexpired term of lease

Buildings and godowns 20 to 50 years

Leasehold improvements 3 to 10 years or over the unexpired term of lease,
whichever is shorter

Vessels 5 to 15 years

Cold storage facilities 10 years

Plant and machinery 5 to 20 years

Furniture and equipment 3 to 10 years

Motor vehicles 3 to 8 years



F Investment properties
Investment properties are interests in land and buildings in respect of which construction work has
been completed and which are held for their investment potential, any rental income being negotiated
at arm’s length. Such properties are included in fixed assets at their open market value on the basis of
an annual professional valuation.

The valuations are carried out at intervals of not more than three years by independent valuers and in
each of the intervening years, valuations are undertaken by professionally qualified executives of the
Group. Changes in the value of investment properties are dealt with as movements in the property
valuation reserve. If the total of this reserve is insufficient to cover a deficit on a portfolio basis, the
excess of the deficit is charged to the profit and loss account. Where a deficit has previously been
charged to the profit and loss account and a revaluation surplus subsequently arises, this surplus is
credited to the profit and loss account to the extent of the deficit previously charged. Upon sale of a
revalued investment property, the revaluation surplus is transferred to the profit and loss account.

G Leased assets
Assets acquired pursuant to finance leases and hire purchase contracts that transfer to the Group
substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership are accounted for as if purchased whereby an
amount equivalent to cost is recorded as a fixed asset and as long term liability. Depreciation is
provided in accordance with the Group’s depreciation policy. Payments to the lessor are treated as
consisting of capital and interest elements. The interest element is charged to the profit and loss
account. All other leases are accounted for as operating leases and the rental payable and receivable
under operating leases are accounted for on a straight line basis over the periods of the respective
leases.



H Intangible assets
Intangible assets are stated at cost less amortisation. Amortisation is provided using the straight line
method over the following periods :

Brand names 30 years

Pre-operating expenses 5 years

Deferred expenses 10-15 years

I Stock of properties
Stock of properties includes properties under development for sale and properties held for sale.

Properties under development comprise the land cost together with development expenditure, which
includes construction costs, capitalised interest and ancillary borrowing costs, plus attributable profits
taken to date, less progress payments received and foreseeable losses.

Profit on pre-sale of properties under development is recognised over the course of the development.
On this basis, profit recognised on properties pre-sold during an accounting period is calculated by
reference to the proportion of development costs incurred up to the accounting date to total estimated
development costs to completion, with due allowance for contingencies.

J Other stocks
Other stocks which comprise raw materials, consumables and packing materials, work-in-progress
and finished goods are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined on the
weighted average method. Cost of work-in-progress and finished goods comprises direct materials,
direct labour and an appropriate proportion of production overheads. Net realisable value is
determined as the estimated net selling price less all further costs of production and the related costs of
marketing, selling and distribution.



K Short term investments
Short term investments comprising marketable securities and deposits in investment accounts are
stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Net realisable value is determined based on quoted
market price.

L Recognition of revenue
Income from pre-sale of properties under development prior to completion of the development is
recognised over the period from execution of the respective sale and purchase agreements to the
completion of development by reference to the proportion of development costs incurred up to the
accounting date to total estimated development costs to completion.

Other sales are recognised upon delivery of goods and provision of services; and interest income is
recognised in the profit and loss account as it accrues.

M Borrowing costs
Borrowing costs are accounted for on the accrual basis and charged to the profit and loss account in the
year incurred, except for costs related to funding of fixed assets and properties under development
which are capitalised as part of the cost of that asset up to the date when substantially all the activities
necessary to prepare the asset for its intended use or sale are completed.

N Deferred taxation
Deferred taxation is accounted for using the liability method in respect of timing differences between
profit as computed for taxation purposes and profit as stated in the accounts to the extent that a liability
or asset is expected to be payable or receivable in the foreseeable future.



O Foreign exchange
Transactions in foreign currencies are converted at the rates of exchange ruling at the transaction dates.
Monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date.
Exchange differences are included in the determination of operating profit.

The accounts of overseas subsidiaries and associated companies are translated into Hong Kong dollars
at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Exchange differences are dealt with as
movements in reserves.

3. Turnover

1998 1997
HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover represents sales by the
   Company and its subsidiaries to
   outside customers and comprises
   revenue from:

Properties:
   Sales of properties 1,942,796 4,282,233
   Rental income 45,742 49,040

1,988,538 4,331,273

Sales of other goods 3,245,787 1,392,210
Rendering of other services 221,313 212,140
Other revenue 19,462 30,738

5,475,100 5,966,361



4 Operating profit

1998 1997
HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating profit is arrived at
   after charging:

Interest on finance leases 3,273 -
Interest on bank loans and other loans
   Wholly repayable within five years 347,331 398,595
   Not wholly repayable within
      five years 13,087 10,305

363,691 408,900

Less: Amounts capitalised (40,143) (119,276)

323,548 289,624

Cost of sale/pre-sale of completed
   properties/properties under
   development 844,822 2,146,311
Cost of other stocks sold 2,348,439 1,014,478
Auditors’ remuneration 3,502 4,071
Amortisation of intangible assets 9,340 6,752
Depreciation
   - Owned assets 167,986 96,302
   - Assets held under finance leases 9,130 -
Operating leases charges 67,256 5,939

And after crediting:

Gross rental income 45,742 42,361
Less: Related out-goings (3,619) (1,593)

Net rental income 42,123 40,768

Dividends from other investments
   Listed 307 533
   Unlisted 2,125 16,136

Interest income 315,307 264,884



5. Directors’ emoluments

1998 1997
HK$’000 HK$’000

The emoluments of the directors
   of the Company are as follows:

Fees 480 500
Other emoluments 13,665 78,427

14,145 78,927

6. Staff provident fund

1998 1997
HK$’000 HK$’000

Gross contribution to staff provident
   fund 6,933 2,975
Forfeited contributions utilised (169) -

6,764 2,975

The Group operates a defined contribution retirement scheme which is available to all Hong Kong
employees. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the Group in an independently
administered fund. The amount of contributions is based on a specified percentage of the basic salary of
employees and any forfeited contributions in respect of unvested benefits of staff leavers are used to reduce
the Group’s contributions.

7. Exceptional items

1998 1997
HK$’000 HK$’000

Provision for doubtful debt (146,970) -
Profit on deemed disposal of
   a subsidiary 270,015 -

123,045 -

In March 1998, China Resources Beijing Land Limited (“Beijing Land”), a former subsidiary of the



Company, placed 249 million ordinary shares to professional and institutional investors. As a result, the
Company’s interest in Beijing Land was reduced from 53% to 44% and an exceptional profit of
HK$270,015,000 was recognised.

8. Taxation

1998 1997
HK$’000 HK$’000

Current taxation
Hong Kong
   Company and subsidiaries 169,735 264,593
   Associated companies 64,086 76,372
Chinese Mainland
   Subsidiaries 34,354 137,687
   Associated companies 21,610 1,214
Overseas
   Subsidiaries 141 -

289,926 479,866

Deferred taxation
Hong Kong
   Company and subsidiaries 31 -
   Associated companies 55 -
Chinese Mainland
   Subsidiaries (996) 21,773
   Associated companies - (3,539)

289,016 498,100

Hong Kong profits tax is calculated at 16% (1997: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits for the year.
Chinese Mainland income tax has been provided for based on the estimated assessable profits in accordance
with the relevant tax laws applicable to the Group in the Chinese Mainland. Overseas taxation is calculated
at the rates prevailing in the respective jurisdictions.



Deferred taxation assets/(liabilities) for the year have not been provided in respect of the following:

1998 1997
HK$’000 HK$’000

Arising from accelerated depreciation
   allowances 682 (689)
Arising from unrelieved tax losses 2,325 14,110
Arising from other timing differences (320) 897

9. Profit attributable to shareholders

Of the profit attributable to shareholders, HK$444,683,000 (1997: HK$89,972,000) is dealt with in the
accounts of the Company.

10. Dividends

1998 1997
HK$’000 HK$’000

Additional final dividend paid for
   the previous year as a result of:
      conversion of bonds 15 56
      exercise of share options 25 320
Interim dividend paid of HK$0.06
   (1997: HK$0.06) per share 93,208 92,946
Proposed final dividend of HK$0.09
   (1997: HK$0.14) per share 155,929 217,387

249,177 310,709

11. Profit for the year retained

1998 1997
HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit for the year retained by:
   Company and subsidiaries 1,114,023 836,542
   Associated companies (94,772) 412,871

1,019,251 1,249,413



12. Earnings per share

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share is based on the following data:

1998 1997
HK$’000 HK$’000

Earnings
Net profit attributable to shareholders
   for the purpose of basic earnings
   per share 1,268,428 1,560,122
Interest saving on exercise of
   convertible bonds - 12
Effect due to dilutive potential
   ordinary shares of a subsidiary/
   associated company (2,375) (2,860)

Net profit attributable to shareholders
  for the purpose of diluted earnings
  per share 1,266,053 1,557,274

Number of shares
Weighted average number of
  ordinary shares for the purposes
  of basic earnings per share 1,575,192,665 1,518,444,401
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary
  shares:
   - Share options 7,951,529 13,777,616
   - Convertible bonds 11,929 3,816,620

Weighted average number of
   ordinary shares for the purpose
   of diluted earnings per share 1,583,156,123 1,536,038,637

The adoption of the revised Statement of Standard Accounting Practice No.5 “Earnings per share” issued by
the Hong Kong Society of Accountants has resulted in some modifications to the basis of calculation of
diluted earnings per share and to the disclosures presented for diluted earnings per share. Amounts presented
for the prior year have been restated to reflect the requirements of the revised standard.



13. Fixed assets
Investment Other Plant and Other
properties properties machinery fixed assets Total

HK$’000
The Group
Cost or valuation
   At 1st January 1998 659,000 1,239,498 906,360 345,048 3,149,906
   Relating to subsidiaries
      acquired - 799,267 269,646 916,978 1,985,891
   Relating to subsidiaries
      disposed of - (104,661) (185,558) (22,542) (312,761)
   Additions - 65,974 72,276 414,209 552,459
   Disposals - (1,453) (31,170) (7,935) (40,558)
   Exchange difference - 3,909 5,774 1,951 11,634
   Transfers 9,484 55,903 312,298 (377,685) -
   Revaluation deficit (199,456) - - - (199,456)
   Adjustment on revaluation (1,328) - - - (1,328)

   At 31st December 1998 467,700 2,058,437 1,349,626 1,270,024 5,145,787

Accumulated depreciation
   At 1st January 1998 - 91,058 238,748 100,786 430,592
   Relating to subsidiaries
      acquired - 86,740 80,780 205,314 372,834
  Relating to subsidiaries
      disposed of - (4,961) (23,150) (9,307) (37,418)
  Charge for the year - 40,430 94,520 42,166 177,116
  Written back on disposals - (1,514) (17,805) (5,703) (25,022)
  Exchange difference - 447 1,381 131 1,959
  Transfers 1,328 (1,328) - - -
  Adjustment on revaluation (1,328) - - - (1,328)

   At 31st December 1998 - 210,872 374,474 333,387 918,733

Net book value

   At 31st December 1998 467,700 1,847,565 975,152 936,637 4,227,054

   At 31st December 1997 659,000 1,148,440 667,612 244,262 2,719,314

Representing assets stated:
   At cost - 2,058,437 1,349,626 1,270,024 4,678,087
   At 1998 professional
      valuation 467,700 - - - 467,700

467,700 2,058,437 1,349,626 1,270,024 5,145,787



Investment Other Other
properties properties fixed assets Total

HK$’000

The Company

Cost or valuation
   At 1st January 1998 118,000 1,823 15,364 135,187
   Additions - - 606 606
   Disposals - - (12) (12)
   Revaluation deficit (44,000) - - (44,000)

   At 31st December 1998 74,000 1,823 15,958 91,781

Accumulated depreciation
   At 1st January 1998 - 81 4,606 4,687
   Charge for the year - 41 3,642 3,683
   Written back on disposals - - (1) (1)

   At 31st December 1998 - 122 8,247 8,369

Net book value

   At 31st December 1998 74,000 1,701 7,711 83,412

   At 31st December 1997 118,000 1,742 10,758 130,500

Representing assets stated:
   At cost - 1,823 15,958 17,781
   At 1998 professional valuation 74,000 - - 74,000

74,000 1,823 15,958 91,781



1998 1997
HK$’000 HK$’000

Net book value of investment and
   other properties comprises :

The Group
   Hong Kong
   Properties held on long lease 649,174 518,729
   Properties held on medium-term
      lease 888,265 862,126

   Chinese Mainland
   Properties held on long lease 18,772 73,290
   Properties held on medium-term
      lease 594,206 353,295
   Properties held on short lease 87,867 -

   Overseas
   Properties held on short lease 76,981 -

2,315,265 1,807,440

The Company
   Hong Kong
   Properties held on medium-term
      lease 74,000 118,000

   Chinese Mainland
   Properties held on medium-term
      lease 1,701 1,742

75,701 119,742

(a) The investment properties have been revalued as at 31st December 1998 by C.Y. Leung & Company
Limited, independent professional valuers, on an open market value basis.

(b) The net book value of fixed assets held under finance leases of the Group at 31st December 1998
amounted to approximately HK$67,633,000 (1997: Nil).

(c) Other fixed assets mainly comprised vessels, leasehold improvements, furniture and equipment, motor
vehicles and construction in progress.



14 Intangible assets
Brand Pre-operating Deferred
names expenses expenses Total

HK$’000

The Group
   At 1st January 1998 90,790 27,119 5,184 123,093
   Additions 3,966 9,814 3,840 17,620
   Amortised for the year (4,920) (3,126) (1,294) (9,340)
   Relating to subsidiaries acquired 32,007 902 - 32,909
   Relating to subsidiaries disposed of - (22,336) (2,193) (24,529)
   Exchange difference 976 28 31 1,035

   At 31st December 1998 122,819 12,401 5,568 140,788



15. Long term investments
1998 1997

HK$’000 HK$’000

The Group
Associated companies
   Listed
      Share of net assets, other than
         goodwill 1,806,959 422,534
      Net premium on acquisition 18,695 538,147

1,825,654 960,681
  Unlisted
    Share of net assets, other than
      goodwill 2,515,845 3,424,793
    Net premium on acquisition 3,233,248 3,073,512

5,749,093 6,498,305
    Amount due from associated companies 356,227 341,374
    Amount due to associated companies (4,221) (84,233)

6,101,099 6,755,446
Other investments
   Unlisted shares in Hong Kong 15,702 1,330
   Unlisted shares in Chinese Mainland 6,863 61,701
   Bonds in Hong Kong - 4,980

22,565 68,011

7,949,318 7,784,138

Market value of listed associated companies 1,512,911 2,260,185

Market value of other listed investments - 4,100



1998 1997
HK$’000 HK$’000

The Company

Subsidiaries
   Unlisted shares 4,404,011 4,404,021
   Amount due from subsidiaries 6,315,539 4,178,049
   Amount due to subsidiaries (769,934) (1,196,809)

9,949,616 7,385,261

Associated companies
   Unlisted shares 1,882,337 1,842,689
   Listed shares in Hong Kong 210,877 -

   Amount due from/(to) associated companies 22,167 (40,705)

2,115,381 1,801,984

12,064,997 9,187,245

Market value of listed investments 157,780 -

Particulars of the principal subsidiaries and associated companies are set out on pages 72 to 76.



16. Net current assets / (liabilities)

The Group The Company
1998 1997 1998 1997

HK$’000
Current assets
   Stock of properties 3,391,226 5,216,409 4,500 4,500
   Other stocks 728,707 223,786 - -
   Short term investments 1,940 279,621 - -
   Debtors, deposits and
      prepayments 1,163,665 1,886,862 23,448 13,317
   Tax recoverable 1,226 2,208 - -
   Stakeholder accounts 7,560 286,257 - -
   Cash and bank balances 4,123,474 2,432,533 470,853 613,302

9,417,798 10,327,676 498,801 631,119

Current liabilities
   Creditors and accruals 1,974,152 810,387 59,462 19,824
   Proposed dividends 155,929 217,387 155,929 217,387
   Taxation 412,881 480,238 4,296 39,388
   Amount due to ultimate
      holding company 99,769 4,337 - 4,337
   Short term loans 728,136 1,278,156 581,250 270,900

3,370,867 2,790,505 800,937 551,836

6,046,931 7,537,171 (302,136) 79,283

(a)  Stock of properties comprise:
       Properties under development
          for sale 3,386,726 8,423,890 - -
       Properties held for resettlement - 260,932 - -
       Properties held for sale 4,500 159,866 4,500 4,500

3,391,226 8,844,688 4,500 4,500
       Forward sales deposits and
          progress payments received - (3,628,279) - -

3,391,226 5,216,409 4,500 4,500



The Group The Company
1998 1997 1998 1997

HK$’000
(b)  Other stocks comprise:
       Raw materials 149,788 133,095 - -
       Consumables and packing
          materials 148,762 52,190 - -
       Work-in-progress 48,164 19,372 - -
       Finished goods 381,993 19,129 - -

728,707 223,786 - -

(c)  Short term investments comprise:
       Listed shares in Hong Kong - 9,161 - -
       Listed shares outside
          Hong Kong - 2,476 - -
      Unlisted shares outside
          Hong Kong 1,504 6,957 - -
      Treasury bills outside
          Hong Kong 436 261,027 - -

1,940 279,621 - -

Market value of listed shares - 11,637 - -

(d)  Short term loans comprise:
       Current portion of long
          term liabilities comprise:
          Bank loans 586,250 44,155 581,250 -
          Obligations under
             finance leases 15,967 - - -

602,217 44,155 581,250 -
       Short term bank loans
          and overdrafts 125,919 1,206,577 - 270,900
       Other loans - 27,424 - -

728,136 1,278,156 581,250 270,900



17. Share capital

1998 1997
Number of Nominal Number of Nominal

shares value shares value
1’000 HK$’000 1’000 HK$’000

Authorised
   Ordinary shares of HK$1 each 3,000,000 3,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

Issued and fully paid
   At 1st January 1,552,761 1,552,761 1,495,798 1,495,798
   Placement of shares 179,000 179,000 42,868 42,868
   Conversion of bonds 103 103 7,485 7,485
   Exercise of share options 684 684 6,610 6,610

   At 31st December 1,732,548 1,732,548 1,552,761 1,552,761

(a) Pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed in the Extraordinary General Meeting on 16th November
1998, the authorised share capital of the Company was increased from HK$2,000,000,000 to
HK$3,000,000,000 by the creation of 1,000,000,000 new shares of HK$1.00 each, ranking pari passu
with the existing shares of the Company.

(b) Pursuant to the Share Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 7th October 1998, the Company issued
179,000,000 new shares to a fellow subsidiary at the price of HK$6.528 per share as part of the
consideration paid for the acquisition of 298,914,000 shares in Ng Fung Hong Limited.



(c) During the year, convertible bonds with nominal value of US$50,000 (1997: US$3,610,000) were
converted into ordinary shares of the Company at the conversion price of HK$3.73 per share.
Accordingly, 103,665 ordinary shares (1997: 7,484,695) were issued.

(d) Pursuant to the Company’s Share Option Scheme, the directors of the Company were authorised to
grant at a price of HK$1 per grant which are exercisable from the date of grant or such other dates as in
accordance with the terms of the grant to 16th September 2002. Details of the movement of the share
options were summarised as follows:

Number of Number of
Number of share options share options Number of

share options granted during exercised during share options
Date of grant Exercise price at 01.01.1998 the year the year at 31.12.1998

HK$

11/05/1996 3.856 13,440,000 - 684,000 12,756,000

17/11/1997 14.300 8,000,000 - - 8,000,000

07/12/1998 8.980 - 4,910,000 - 4,910,000

Total 21,440,000 4,910,000 684,000 25,666,000



18. Reserves

Property
Share General Capital valuation Exchange Retained

premium reserve reserve reserve reserve profits Total
HK$’000

The Group

At 1st January 1998 5,712,236 51,453 - 355,576 1,983 1,273,057 7,394,305

Premium on shares issued 991,736 - - - - - 991,736
Share issue expenses (34) - - - - - (34)
Exchange rate adjustments - - - - 17,772 - 17,772
Revaluation deficit - - - (199,456) - - (199,456)
Share of reserves of
associated
  companies - - - (16,722) 1,003 - (15,719)
Goodwill written off - - (1,832,329) - - - (1,832,329)
Release due to disposal
  of subsidiaries - - (1,315) (8,307) (564) - (10,186)
Profit for the year retained - - - - - 1,019,251 1,019,251
Transfer - 6,228 - - - (6,228) -

At 31st December 1998 6,703,938 57,681 (1,833,644) 131,091 20,194 2,286,080 7,365,340

Including retained reserves
  of associated companies - 57,255 2,390 11,012 10,336 551,417 632,410

The Company

At 1st January 1998 5,712,236 - - 112,471 - 84,560 5,909,267
Premium on shares issued 991,736 - - - - - 991,736
Share issue expenses (34) - - - - - (34)
Revaluation deficit - - - (44,000) - - (44,000)
Profit for the year retained - - - - - 195,506 195,506

At 31st December 1998 6,703,938 - - 68,471 - 280,066 7,052,475

(a) General reserve is part of shareholders’ funds and comprises statutory surplus reserve, statutory public
welfare fund and discretionary surplus reserve of certain subsidiaries and associated companies in the
Chinese mainland.

(b) Reserves of the Company available for distribution to shareholders amounted to HK$280,066,000
(1997: HK$84,560,000).



19. Long term liabilities

            The Group            The Company
1998 1997 1998 1997

          HK$’000

Bank loans repayable within 5 years 3,954,500 2,028,017 3,642,500 1,935,000

Bank loans not wholly repayable
  within 5 years 130,000 101,000 - -
Other loans repayable within 5 years 1,356,250 2,751,371 - -

Obligation under finance leases not
  wholly repayable within 5 years 53,288 - - -

5,494,038 4,880,388 3,642,500 1,935,000
Current portion included in
  current liabilities (602,217) (44,155) (581,250) -

4,891,821 4,836,233 3,061,250 1,935,000

The loans are repayable as follows:

Bank loans
After 1 year, but within 2 years 930,000 585,500 930,000 580,500
After 2 years, but within 5 years 2,477,250 1,406,679 2,131,250 1,354,500
After 5 years 91,000 101,000 - -

Other loans
After 1 year, but within 2 years 10,444 7,799 - -
After 2 years, but within 5 years 1,383,127 2,735,255 - -

4,891,821 4,836,233 3,061,250 1,935,000

(a) The above bank loan facilities include a loan of HK$130,000,000 (1997: HK$135,000,000) secured by
land and buildings with aggregate net book value of HK$200,802,000 (1997: HK$204,942,000).

(b) Under the terms of the agreements of the Group’s bank loans repayable within 5 years, China
Resources (Holdings) Company Limited, the ultimate holding company, is required to remain as a
beneficiary owner of at least 35% of the voting shares of the Company and/or remain as a single
largest shareholder (whether directly or indirectly through its subsidiaries) of the Company.



20. Deferred taxation

1998 1997
HK$’000 HK$’000

The movements in deferred taxation
   mainly arising from accelerated
   depreciation allowances are as
   follows:

At 1st January 69,896 38,588
Net balance relating to subsidiaries
   (disposed of)/acquired (52,120) 9,535
Provision for the year (965) 21,773

At 31st December 16,811 69,896

The potential tax assets/(liabilities)
   which have not been provided
   for in the accounts are as follows:

Arising from accelerated depreciation
   allowances (2,199) (2,881)
Arising from unrelieved tax losses 24,459 22,134
Arising from other timing differences 560 880

Provision for deferred taxation in respect of surpluses arising on revaluation of investment properties is not
required because such surpluses do not constitute a timing difference for deferred tax purposes and
realisation of the surpluses would not give rise to any tax liability.



21. Notes to the consolidated cash flow statement

1998 1997
HK$’000 HK$’000

A Reconciliation of profit from ordinary
activities to net cash inflow from
operating activities

Profit from ordinary activities 1,676,766 2,313,964
Profit on deemed disposal of a subsidiary (270,015) -
(Profit)/loss from disposal of long term investments (214) 1,114
Dividend income (2,432) (16,669)
Interest income (315,307) (264,884)
Interest expenses 323,548 289,624
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 12,807 1,184
Amortisation of intangible assets 9,340 6,752
Depreciation 177,116 96,302
Changes in stock of properties (684,748) 950,875
Changes in other stocks (6,843) 18,471
Changes in short term investments 270,026 14,816
Changes in debtors, deposits and prepayments (321,033) (1,102,240)

Changes in stakeholder accounts 278,697 (286,257)
Changes in creditors and accruals 340,179 87,261
Changes in amount due to ultimate
   holding company (4,337) (2,179)
Effect of foreign exchange rate adjustments 419 2,500

Net cash inflow from operating activities 1,483,969 2,110,634



1998 1997
HK$’000 HK$’000

B Disposal of shareholdings in subsidiaries

Net assets disposed of
   Fixed assets 275,343 -
   Intangible assets 24,529 -
   Interest in associated companies 800,026 -
   Amount due from associated companies 168,754 -
   Other investments 67,533 -
   Stock of properties 2,557,683 -
   Other stocks 28,955 -
   Short term investments 7,655 -
   
   Debtors, deposits and prepayments 1,750,382 -
   Cash and bank balances 774,129 -
   Creditors and accruals (376,384) -
   Taxation (167,694) -
   Short term loans (1,048,058) -
   Long term loans (1,351,039) -
   Deferred taxation (59,745) -
   Minority interests (2,234,268) -
Reserves released (10,186) -
Profit on disposal of shareholdings
   in subsidiaries 270,015 -

1,477,630 -

Interest retained
   Interest in associated companies 1,477,630 -

Analysis of the outflow of cash and
   cash equivalents in respect of disposal of
   shareholdings in subsidiaries

Cash and bank balances (774,129) -

The subsidiaries which the Group disposed of during the year contributed HK$130,813,000 to the Group’s
net operating cash flows, received HK$1,716,000 in respect of net returns on investments and servicing of
finance, paid HK$17,831,000 in respect of taxation, utilised HK$1,175,000 for investing activities and
received HK$5,812,000 in respect of financing activities.



1998 1997
HK$’000 HK$’000

C Acquisition of subsidiaries

Net assets acquired
   Fixed assets 1,613,057 213,968
   Interest in associated companies 63,126 22,210
   Intangible assets 32,909 -
   Other investments 9,438 -
   Property under development held for sale - 68,004
   Other stocks 527,033 11,774
   Tax recoverable 563 -
   Debtors, deposits and prepayments 727,319 327,970
   Cash and bank balances 2,120,114 38,218
   Creditors and accruals (1,199,602) (177,072)
   Taxation (15,582) (28,700)
   Amount due to ultimate holding company (99,769) -
   Short term loans (49,872) (17,634)
   Long term loans (1,041,614) (147,850)
   Deferred taxation (7,625) (9,535)
   Minority interests (1,424,386) (34,580)
   Goodwill 1,713,887 665,448

Less: Interest in respect of the company
         previously acquired (943,104) -

2,025,892 932,221
Satisfied by
   Cash 857,380 556,221
   Shares allotted 1,168,512 376,000

2,025,892 932,221
Analysis of the net inflow/(outflow) of cash
   and cash equivalents in respect of the
   acquisition of subsidiaries’ undertakings

Cash consideration (857,380) (556,221)
Cash and bank balances acquired 2,120,114 38,218

1,262,734 (518,003)

The subsidiaries acquired during the year contributed HK$216,917,000 to the Group’s net operating cash
flows, received HK$12,047,000 in respect of the net returns on investments and servicing of finance,
utilised HK$661,510,000 and HK$419,110,000 for investing and financing activities respectively.



Share
Bank and Minority capital and

other loans interests premium
      HK$’000

D Analysis of changes in financing
during the year

At 1st January 1998 5,843,489 4,310,521 7,264,997
Net cash inflow from financing 1,071,643 307,948 2,590
Disposal of shareholdings in
  subsidiaries (2,399,097) (2,236,003) -
Acquisition of subsidiaries 1,091,486 1,424,386 1,168,512
Conversion of bonds (3,870) - 387
Minority interests’ share of profits - 560,724 -
Dividends paid to minority
  shareholders - (16,000) -
Exchange adjustments 10,985 5,995 -

At 31st December 1998 5,618,119 4,357,571 8,436,486

22. Capital commitments

The Group The Company
1998 1997 1998 1997

HK$’000

Contracted but not provided for
  Expenditure in respect of properties
    under development 291,000 962,317 - -
  Capital contribution in investee
    companies 24,887 454,563 - -
  Others 73,479 1,314 - -

389,366 1,418,194 - -
Authorised but not contracted for
  Expenditure in respect of
    properties under development 1,200,000 1,654,084 - -
  Purchase and construction of
    fixed assets 147,297 - - -

1,736,663 3,072,278 - -



23. Contingent liabilities

          The Group                The Company
1998 1997 1998 1997

HK$’000

Guarantees in respect of banks and
   other loans provided to
   Subsidiaries - - 1,356,250 1,354,500
   Associated companies 90,000 139,500 90,000 -
   Other companies - 73,470 - -

90,000 212,970 1,446,250 1,354,500

24. Operating lease commitments

              The Group         The Company
1998 1997       1998 1997

HK$’000

Amounts payable within one year
   for leases of land and buildings:

   Expiring in the first year 21,633 5,760 - -
   Expiring in the second to
      fifth years inclusive 97,469 26,344 3,636 3,636
   Expiring after the fifth year 19,763 2,301 - -

138,865 34,405 3,636 3,636

Amounts payable within one year
   for leases of vessels:

   Expiring in the first year 736 - - -
   Expiring in the second to
      fifth years inclusive 1,023 - - -

1,759 - - -

140,624 34,405 3,636 3,636



25. Connected trasactions

A On 7th October 1998, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire 298,914,000 shares in Ng
Fung Hong Limited (“NFH”) from Ng Fung Hong (Holdings) Limited. The vendor is a wholly owned
subsidiary of China Resources (Holdings) Company Limited (“CRH”), the controlling shareholder of
the Company. Total consideration for the acquisition amounts to about HK$1,676 million (equivalent
to about HK$5.607 per share in NFH). About HK$507.5 million was paid in cash and the remaining
balance of about HK$1,168.5 million was satisfied by the consideration issue of 179,000,000 new
shares of HK$1.00 of the Company at an issue price of HK$6.528 per share.

Before the aforesaid acquisition, the Group held 260 million shares in NFH or about 25% of its issued
share capital. Following the completion of the acquisition on 17th November 1998, the Group holds
about 558.9 million shares in NFH or about 54% of its issued share capital.



B During the year the Group conducted certain transactions with related parties on normal commercial
terms. Details of these transactions are summarised as follows:

1998 1997
HK$’000 HK$’000

Redland (note 1)
   Transactions with companies of which certain connected
   Persons are directors and controlling shareholders:

   - Purchase of raw materials 242,350 118,852
   - Usage of transportation service 10,315 6,227
   - Lease of concrete batching sites 5,008 2,086
  Sales of concrete to a fellow subsidiary 25,875 30,916

PS & STCS (note 2)
   Provision for godown and storage services to
   - NFH group (prior to becoming a subsidiary
      of the Group) 11,605 13,932
   - Fellow subsidiaries 2,996 3,695

NFH Group
   Sales of foodstuffs to
   - CNFC (note 3) 8,256 -
   - CR Supermarket (note 4) 2,569 -

  Purchases of foodstuffs from
   - Designated suppliers (note 5)
   - Quota products 82,122 -
   - Non-quota products 2,582 -
   - Fellow subsidiaries 738 -
   - CNFC 230 -

 
   Net purchases of fishing supplies, equipment
      and vessels to CNFC 1,451 -

   Operating lease payments and air-conditioning
      charges to fellow subsidiaries 1,595 -

   Advertising expenses paid to fellow subsidiaries 77 -

   Wages paid to CNFC 11,108 -
   Balance of loan advanced to CR Supermarket (note 6)

137,338 -
Harvest Fair (note 7)
   Receiving of construction services from a fellow subsidiary 769,586 761,116



Notes:

1. Redland Concrete Limited (“Redland”) is a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

2. Pak Sik Enterprises Limited and Sha Tin Cold Storage Limited (“PS & STCS”) are wholly owned
subsidiaries of the Company.

3. CNFC International Fisheries Corp (“CNFC”) is a 49% minority shareholder of China International
Fisheries Corp., a subsidiary of NFH.

4. China Resources Supermarker (Hong Kong) Company Limited (“CR Supermarket”), a non-wholly owned
subsidiary of NFH, is a company in which China Resources (Holdings) Company Limited (“CRH”), the
ultimate holding company of the Group, has a substantial intersest.

5. Designated suppliers are suppliers designated by The Ministry of Foreign Trade and Economic Co-
operation who are substantial shareholders of non-wholly owned joint venture subsidiaries of the Company.

6. The unsecured loan to CR Supermarket was made by all shareholders in proportion to their equity interests
in CR Supermarket for working capital, bears interest at the rates of 3% to 7% per annum and is repayable
on demand.

7. Harvest Fair Investment Limited (“Harvest Fair”) is a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

26 Ultimate holding company

The directors regard the ultimate holding company to be China Resources (Holdings) Company Limited, a
company incorporated in Hong Kong.

27 Approval of financial statements

The financial statements set out on pages 35 to 76 were approved by the Board of Directors on 23rd April
1999.



Principal Subsidiary and Associated Companies

                                                                                      Percentage of capital

Subsidary and associated Issued and fully paid attributable to held by the held by Principal
companies share  capital the Group Company subsidiaries activities

Property - Hong Kong

Incorporated in Hong Kong

Harvest Fair Investment Limited 2 ordinary shares of HK$1
each

55 - 100 Property
development

Harvest Fair Finance Limited 2 ordinary shares of HK$1
each

55 - 100 Property
financing

Redland Consultants Limited 2 ordinary shares of HK$1
each

100 100 - Property
investment

Property - Chinese Mainland

Incorporated in Cayman Islands

*China Resources 1,496,459,428 ordinary 44 - 44 Investment
  Beijing Land Limited shares of HK$0.1 each holding
  (operating principally
   in Chinese Mainland)

Food and Beverage

Incorporated in Hong Kong

Sha Tin Cold Storage
Company Limited

100 ordinary shares of HK$1
each

100 100 - Provision of cold
storage services

Pak Sik Enterprises Limited 2 ordinary shares of HK$1
each

100 100 - Operation of
godown business



                                                                                                 Percentage of  capital

Subsidary and associated Issued and fully paid attributable to held by the held by Principal
companies share  capital the Group Company subsidiaries activities

Ng Fung Hong Limited 1,037,396,000 ordinary 53.9 - 53.9 Distribution of
shares of HK$0.1 each fresh, live and

frozen foodstuff

China Resources Supermarket HK$90,000,000 32.3 - 60 Supermarket
(Hong Kong) Company operations,
Limited (formerly  known investment
as China Resources holding and
Purchasing Limited) wholesale of
Company merchandise

Ng Fung Frozen Meats & HK$5,000,000 50.7 - 94 Trading of frozen
Aquatic Products Co., meats and aquatic
Limited products

Incorporated in Chinese Mainland

China Resources (Shenyang) US$21,514,531 45.9 - 90 Manufacturing of
Snowflake Brewery beer products
Company Limited

China Resources (Shenyang) RMB116,240,000 45.9 - 90 Manufacturing of
Brewery Company Limited beer products

China Resources (Mianyang) RMB100,000,000 45.9 - 90 Manufacturing of
Brewery Company Limited beer products



Percentage of  capital

Subsidary and associated Issued and fully paid attributable to held by the held by Principal
companies share  capital the Group Company subsidiaries activities

China Resources (Jilin) US$11,600,000 45.9 - 90 Manufacturing of
Brewery Company Limited beer products

China Resources (Jilin) US$11,600,000 45.9 - 90 Manufacturing of
Food Company Limited beer products

Shenyang Snowflake Beer US$21,514,531 45.9 - 90 Manufacturing of
Company Limited beer products

Shenyang Sheng Yang Beer US$13,603,127 45.9 - 90 Manufacturing of
Company Limited beer products

China Resources (Dalian) US$9,600,000 51 - 100 Manufacturing of
Brewery Company Limited beer products

Shenzhen C'estbon Food And RMB12,000,000 34.3 - 67.3 Manufacturing of
Drink Company Limited purified water

* Xuzhou VV Food & Beverage US$23,000,000 19.4 - 36 Production of
   Limited soya milk

Incorporated in British Virgin
Islands

CRE Beverage Limited 42,500,000 ordinary 51 51 - Investment holding
shares of US$1 each

  



                                                                                   Percentage of capital

Subsidary and associated Issued and fully paid attributable to held by the held by Principal
companies share  capital the Group Company subsidiaries activities

Incorporated in Cayman Islands

China International US$60,864 27.5 - 51 Investment holding
Fisheries Corp.

Infrastructure and Other
Investments

Incorporated in Hong Kong

Redland Concrete Limited 10 ordinary shares of
HK$1 each

80 - 100 Manufacturing of

building materials
Incorporated in Chinese Mainland

China Resources (Dalian) RMB94,708,782 90 - 90 Manufacturing of
Oil & Fat Chemical chemical products
Company Limited

* Shandong China Resources RMB98,370,000 49.5 - 49.5 Manufacturing of
   Boxin Oil & Fat Chemical chemical products
   Co., Ltd.

* China Resources (Shenyang) US$25,060,000 25.5 25.5 - Manufacturing of
   Sanyo Compressor compressors



Percentage of  capital

Subsidary and associated Issued and fully paid attributable to held by the held by Principal
companies share  capital the Group Company subsidiaries activities

Incorporated in British Virgin
Islands

#*HIT Investments Limited 200 ordinary "A" shares 10 - 10 Investment in
   (operating principally of US$1 each container terminal
    in Hong Kong) operations

Tactical Solutions 100 ordinary shares of
US$1 each

51 - 51 Investment holding

Incorporated

Incorporated in Cayman Islands

* Lippo CRE Financial 50,000 ordinary shares of
US$1 each

50 50 - Investment holding

   Services Limited

Incorporated in Bermuda

* Logic International Holdings 587,182,261 ordinary 40.6 - 40.6 Office furniture
   Limited shares of HK$0.1 each distributor and
  (operating principally manufacturer
   in Hong Kong)

Notes:

1. The Directors are of the opinion that a complete list of the particulars of all subsidiaries and associated
companies will be of excessive length and therefore the above list contains only the particulars of the
subsidiaries and associated companies which materially affect the results or assets of the Group.

2. Unless otherwise stated, the principal country of operation of each company is the same as its place of
incorporation.

* Associated Company

# Significant influence is exercised through the participation of regular board meeting of the associated
company.



Schedule of Principal Properties

As 31st December 1998

Group's Floor area
Location interest (sq.m.) Type Lease term

A         Properties held for investment

Hong Kong

Car park on G/F, 1/F and 2/F of CRE Centre
889 Cheung Sha Wan Road, Kowloon NKIL
5540

100% 2,771 CP Medium Lease

Car park P1-P103, L1-L7,
L9-15, L17-L20, L23-L35,
Riley House Nos. 74-90
Lei Muk Road, Kwai Chung
New Territories
Lot No. 937 DD450 100% 9,700 CP Medium Lease

CRE Building
303 Hennessy Road
Wanchai, Hong Kong
IL6524 R.P. &
IL7004-7008 R.P. 100% 7,451 C/O Long Lease

8 Commercial Tower
24/F & Room 3001-11
8 Sun Yip Street, Chai Wan, Hong Kong
Lot No. 144 100% 2,631 C/O Medium Lease



Location
Group’s
interest

Approx.
site area
(sq.m.)

Floor
area

(sq.m.) Type
State of
completion

Estimate
date of
completion

B     Properties under development

Hong Kong

Villa Esplanada
Nga Ying Chau
Tsing Yi Town, New Territories
TYTL 129

Phase II 55% 6,400 64,981 R/C Superstructure
in progress

April 1999

Phase III 55% 11,200 80,023 R/C Substructure
completed

July 2001

Note: C=Commercial R=Residential CP=Car Park O=Office



Five-Year Financial Summary

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated profit and
loss account

Turnover 845,627 1,605,061 1,961,888 5,966,361 5,475,100

Profit attributable to
  shareholders 185,132 284,926 596,669 1,560,122 1,268,428
Dividends (63,600) (91,414) (160,060) (310,709) (249,177)

Profit for the year retained 121,532 193,512 436,609 1,249,413 1,019,251

Consolidated balance sheet

Fixed assets 4,610,213 1,955,797 2,323,260 2,719,314 4,227,054
Intangible assets 73,665 93,768 127,843 123,093 140,788
Long term investments 443,490 1,687,364 5,826,738 7,784,138 7,949,318
Net current assets 1,779,996 5,915,368 7,066,635 7,537,171 6,046,931

Employment of capital 6,907,364 9,652,297 15,344,476 18,163,716 18,364,091

Share capital 1,060,000 1,170,237 1,495,798 1,552,761 1,732,548
Reserves 2,334,056 3,285,825 6,118,340 7,394,305 7,365,340

Shareholders' funds 3,394,056 4,456,062 7,614,138 8,947,066 9,097,888
Minority interests 2,969,553 3,408,609 4,515,428 4,310,521 4,357,571
Long term liabilities 543,755 1,774,163 3,176,322 4,836,233 4,891,821
Deferred taxation - 13,463 38,588 69,896 16,811

Capital employed 6,907,364 9,652,297 15,344,476 18,163,716 18,364,091

Basic earnings per share HK$0.17 HK$0.26 HK$0.49 HK$1.03 HK$0.81

Dividends per share HK$0.06 HK$0.08 HK$0.11 HK$0.20 HK$0.15



Notice of Annual General Meeting

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held at 50th Floor, China
Resources Building, 26 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Thursday, 17th June, 1999 at 3:00 p.m. for the
following purposes:

1. To receive and consider the audited Financial Statements and the Reports of the Directors and Auditors for
the year ended 31st December, 1998.

2. To declare a final dividend.

3. To re-elect Directors and to fix the remuneration of Directors.

4. To re-appoint Auditors and authorise the Directors to fix their remuneration.

By Order of the Board
LEE Yip Wah, Peter
Secretary

Hong Kong, 23rd April, 1999

Notes:

1. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend
and, on a poll, vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.

2. To be valid, a form of proxy, together with any power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is
signed, or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be lodged with the registered office of the Company at
Room 3908, China Resources Building, 26 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours
before the time appointed for holding the meeting.

3. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 11th June, 1999 to Thursday, 17th June,
1999, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be effected. In order to qualify for
the proposed final dividend, all share transfers, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be
lodged with the Company’s Registrar, Standard Registrars Limited at 5th Floor, Wing On Centre, 111
Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:00 p.m. on Thursday, 10th June, 1999.
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